
Policy and Performance - Coordinating 
Committee
Date: Wednesday, 23 March 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian 
Tel: 0151 691 8424 
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.Wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary or and / or any other relevant interest which they 
have in any item of business on the agenda no later than when the 
item is reached.

Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
at this meeting and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the 
whipping arrangement.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14)

To confirm the Minutes of the Special meeting of the Committee held 
on 16 February 2016 as a correct record.

4. PEER REVIEW REPORT (Pages 15 - 34)

5. 2015/16 QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE 
(Pages 35 - 46)



6. 2015/16 QUARTER 3 CAPITAL & REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITOR 
REPORTS (Pages 47 - 84)

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

8. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information.

RECOMMENDED:

That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
public interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - CO-ORDINATING 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 16 February 2016

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors R Abbey
P Brightmore
C Muspratt
W Smith
M Sullivan
KJ Williams
J Williamson

T Anderson
D Burgess-Joyce
W Clements
A Sykes
S Williams
P Gilchrist
I Williams

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Doughty and B 
Kenny and from Mr M Harrison.

26 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) REGULATIONS 
2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS 

No declarations of interest were received.

27 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 December 
2015 be confirmed as a correct record.

28 2016/17 BUDGET CONSULTATION FINDINGS - PRESENTATION 

The Committee received a presentation by the Senior Manager: Marketing 
and Communications on the feedback from the Budget Consultations that had 
recently been undertaken.

The Committee noted that the key messages from the public consultation 
process were as follows:

 The Council was required to save £28 million during the coming 
financial year. 



 This was part of an ongoing programme of savings which totalled £129 
million over the next few years, up to 2020-21.

 The vast majority of savings this year had been found without a 
massive impact on services and staff. 

 There were, however, a series of proposals which had been published 
on 18 December 2015 and had been subject to consultation with the 
public. 

 This consultation concluded for the majority of proposals at the end of 
January 2016.

 The Cabinet would consider the results of the consultation and use 
them to inform its budget proposal to the Council. 

The Senior Manager: Marketing and Communications reported on the 
methodology behind the process and the number of responses (10,000) and 
their geographical break down from 2010/11 to 2015/16.  He also informed 
th
[...]
praisals were conducted on an annual 
process.  The next round of them would commence on 1 April 2016.  The 
figures in respect of this would be reported on a quarterly basis.

RESOLVED:

That the progress of the Equality Plan 2014-2017 and the planned 
activities for the forthcoming year be noted.

31 2015/16 QUARTER 2 CORPORATE PLAN CORPORATE PLAN 

The Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources introduced his 
summary report on the Council’s Quarter 2 (July to September) performance 
against the delivery of the 2015/16 Corporate Plan (as approved by the 
Council at its meeting on 8 December 2014).  A detailed report was attached 
to the Director's report as Appendix 1 and detailed progress against a suite of 
agreed performance indicators.  The performance indicators related to a 



range of pledges under the three Wirral Plan themes of People, Business and 
Environment.  

The Committee was informed that it had in front of it a snap shot in time.  
Issues associated with performance had moved forward. A Member 
suggested that more information be provided in writing to help the Committee 
to understand the current situation.

With reference to opiate users the Committee noted that the data set out in 
Appendix 1 was quite old now.  However, the Council’s performance did put it 
in the top quartile nationally.  

A Member made reference again to the RAG rating in respect of performance 
appraisal and asked if they were carried out on a rolling programme because 
if they were not done quickly at the beginning of the new financial year 
performance against this target would dip. She asked if the staff would be 
appraised in equal numbers across the year.

The Strategic Director reported that all staff members should receive their 
performance appraisal on the anniversary of their last one but there was no 
reason why managers could not carry out their performance appraisals 
earlier.

The Committee took on board the point that the Member had made that there 
was potential for a dip in respect of the performance appraisal target.

A Member drew attention to the Corporate Performance Indicator – Rate of 
Looked After Children per 10,000 and that the narrative was getting stronger 
and stronger.  There were targets set and reference was made to a 
decreasing target that had been set for this measure to bring Wirral more in to 
line with the North West average and that of the Council’s statistical 
neighbours.  The Member asked if there were strategies in place. Councillor 
M McLaughlin responded that this must be done safely and that she would 
raise it at the Policy and Performance Committee– Families and Wellbeing.  
She noted that this Council was out of line with other local authorities as it 
took more children into care and they stayed there longer.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of this report be noted.

32 2015/16 QUARTER 2 CAPITAL AND REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITOR 
REPORTS 

The Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources introduced his report 
that provided the Committee with the Quarter 2 Capital and Revenue 
Financial Monitoring details, as reported to the Cabinet at its meeting on 5 



November 2015.  This was done to enable the Committee to scrutinise 
progress against the 2015/16 Revenue and Capital budgets and to highlight 
any areas for further clarification.  The Revenue and Capital monitoring 
reports were appended to the Director’s report. 

A Member asked a question in relation to the Quarter 2 Capital Monitoring 
Report about phased payments for capital receipts and why payment was 
conducted in this way.  It was agreed that the reply to this question would be 
circulated to Members after the meeting.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of these reports be noted; and

(2) the Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources be 
requested to send a reply to the Member’s question on capital 
receipts to all of the Members who are in attendance at this 
meeting.

33 POLICY INFORM BRIEFING PAPERS 

A re
[...]
n the 
Wirral Plan.  

Councillor M McLaughlin informed that the next meeting of the Committee 
was scheduled for 22 March 2016 which was the day before purdah 
commenced.  She also informed that items for the next meeting should 
include the LGA Peer Review and the usual Monitoring Reports.  She asked 
Members if they wanted the meeting to go ahead.  There was general 
agreement to hold the next scheduled meeting but with a shortened agenda.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the content of the Scrutiny Work Programme across all Policy and 
Performance Committees be noted; and

(2) Members give consideration to the potential scrutiny reviews 
highlighted above to determine how they wish to prioritise and 
schedule these pieces of work; and

(3) the next meeting of the Committee will go ahead on 22 March 2016 
with a short agenda.





Policy and Performance - Coordinating Committee
Wednesday, 23 March 2016

REPORT TITLE: Corporate Peer Challenge

REPORT OF: Strategic Director: Transformation and 
Resources

REPORT SUMMARY
Wirral Council is committed to external review and challenge in order to continue to 
improve how it works and how it is able to achieve positive outcomes for residents.  
The Council has a strong track record for participating in peer reviews and in 
November 2015, a team of experts from across the public sector were invited to 
conduct a corporate peer challenge.  

The findings of the report have been published and the Council has developed an 
action plan in response to its findings, which it immediately set to work on delivering.   
The peer team confirmed the Council has the right plans in place and also helped to 
identify where additional attention was required, to ensure the Council and its 
partners focus on the right things in the right order to deliver improved outcomes for 
our residents and businesses.

RECOMMENDATION/S
Coordinating Committee is requested to note the contents of the Corporate Peer 
Challenge report and associated action plan and to highlight any areas for further 
clarification. 



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
For Coordinating Committee to be able to scrutinise the Council’s Peer 
Review and Action Plan.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
N/A

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Council agreed a new five year plan in July 2015 which was adopted by 
all Wirral partners.  The Wirral plan commits to achieving a set of 20 Pledges 
by 2020 to improve the quality of life enjoyed by all Wirral residents.  The peer 
review team was led by Mark Rogers, Chief Executive of Birmingham City 
Council and included peer members and officers from other local authorities.  
The team were asked to focus on the Council’s capacity to deliver the Wirral 
Plan, its approach to partnership working and the work currently underway to 
develop new models of service delivery.

The findings report is attached at Appendix 1 for consideration by 
Coordinating Committee.  The review highlighted that the Council has strong 
leadership from the Leader and Chief Executive, and that there was clear 
long-term planning in place with impressive sign up to the Wirral Plan by 
partners.

The review also considered the Council’s proposed new operating model 
which sets out a new way of working for the Council to provide capacity for 
strategy development, managing business efficiently and delivery of services 
to residents.  The report findings indicate that the team considered the 
proposed model as appropriate and described it as major step forward for the 
Council.  

The team also highlighted the importance of developing a stronger corporate 
transformation function to drive change within the organisation.  A report to 
Cabinet in March 2016 responds to this and describes the proposed approach 
to developing the Council’s transformation function and establishes the 
outline of a new operating model for the organisation.  

The findings of the review reinforced the need for the organisation to have a 
strong
[...]
onnected leadership from the top 

to the bottom of the organisation. 

 

Develop leadership resource to 

create capacity to deliver change. 

 

 

Immediate Action 

Identify immediate resource to strengthen transformation 

function and develop programme methodology and 

approach. 

 

Identify immediate resource to develop workforce 

development capacity that fully aligns to a new 

transformation programme. 

 

Identify the commercial skills, capability and capacity 

required in key posts to develop the Council’s approach to 

commercialism. 

 

Complete review of short term capacity gaps in the Council’s 

corporate functions and immediate resource requirements. 

 

Long Term Action 

Implement New Operating Model to create the following 

functions and strengthen organisational capability and 

capacity: 

- strategic hub 

- business management functions 

- delivery vehicles 

 

Review leadership training and development programme to 

create leadership capability within the organisation and with 

partners. 

 

Review and refresh the organisational values and behaviours 

to ensure they are clear and visible and ensure they are 

launched as part of the new operating model. 

CEX / Head of 

Human 

Resources 

March 16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

June 16 

 

 

 

Green 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Green 

 

 

 



CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE: ACTION PLAN 

Page 2 of 3 
 

AREA PEER TEAM FEEDBACK ACTION BY WHO BY WHEN STATUS 

 

Develop approach to Wirral’s digital agenda and consider a 

more flexible and agile approach to working. 

 

Develop commercial skills training approach for staff. 

 

Review business processes to ensure they are appropriate to 

support service delivery. 

Financial 

Strategies 

Make the transition from a short 

term budget to a more ‘pledge 

driven’ budget. 

 

Develop the read across between 

the strategic intent and the 

delivery models. 

 

Develop the 2016/17 budget and 

make steady 
[...]
lement partnership enabling projects 

including digital, assets and neighbourhood working 

approach. 

 

 

SLT / Wirral Plan 

Partnership 

Delivery Group 

June 2016 Green 

Devolution 

Utilise the Combined Authority as 

the means of agreeing practical 

collaborations 

Immediate Action 

Identify the immediate organisational resources required to 

deliver the agreed devolution deal. 

 

Long Term Action  

Identify the long term resources required to represent 

Wirral’s contribution to the implementation of the 

devolution deal. 

CEX 

Complete 

 

 

 

 

May 16 

 

 

 

 

 

Green 

 





Policy and Performance - Coordinating Committee
Wednesday, 23 March 2016

REPORT TITLE: 2015/16 QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PLAN 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR: 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

REPORT SUMMARY
This report sets out the Council’s Quarter 3 (October to December) performance 
against the delivery of the 2015/16 Corporate Plan (as approved by Council 8 
December 2014). The report is attached as Appendix 1 and sets out progress 
against a suite of agreed indicators.  The indicators relate to a number of pledges 
under the three Wirral Plan themes of People, Business and Environment.  

RECOMMENDATION/S
Committee Members are requested to note the contents of this report and highlight 
any areas requiring further clarification or action. 



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

For the committee to fulfil its role in terms of scrutinising Council performance.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
The report follows the standard format for Corporate Plan performance 
reporting in line with the 2015/16 reporting cycle.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Corporate Plan performance is monitored against the targets set at the start 
of the year.  For each measure, a Red, Amber or Green (RAG) rating is 
assigned depending on the performance level against the target.  The report 
also shows the direction of travel illustrating for
[...]
5-16 Corporate Performance 

Indicators

Year End 

Target 

2015/16

Q3 2015/16 Year End 

Forecast

DoT Corrective Actions (Red or Amber)

Context (Green/where provided) 

TRCP04

Sickness Absence: The number 

of working days/shifts lost due 

to sickness absence 

(cumulative)

9.75 6.7 7.46 Apr 15 - Nov 15 Red 11.77 ↓

Performance sustained 

It is forecast that the year-end sickness absence will be 

2.02 days above the 9.75 day target. This is a reduction 

from the Q2 year-end forecast of 12.06 days.  Management 

action continues to be taken to reduce the level of sickness 

absence across the Council.  This includes changes to the 

Council’s sickness policy and triggers from October 2015, 

Strategic Director-led sessions with managers to set 

expectations and the development of an employee 

wellbeing plan.  On-going performance is being monitored 

closely on a monthly basis to ensure that these activities 

are having a positive impact. 

Direction of Travel (DoT) Key
Performance 

Improving

Performance 

Deteriorating





Policy and Performance - Coordinating Committee
Wednesday, 23 March 2016

REPORT TITLE: 2015/16 QUARTER 3 CAPITAL & 
REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITOR 
REPORTS

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR: 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides Coordinating Committee with the Quarter 3 Capital and 
Revenue Financial Monitoring details, as reported to Cabinet on 22 February 2016.  
This is to enable Coordinating Committee to scrutinise progress against the 2015/16 
capital and revenue budgets and highlight any areas for further clarification.  The 
Capital and Revenue Monitoring Reports are appended to this report. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

Committee notes the content of these reports and highlights any areas requiring 
further clarification.



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
For the committee to discharge its role in scrutinising the Council’s finances.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

N/A

3.0 BACKGROUND 
[...]
MARY
This report provides an update on the progress in delivering the Capital Programme 
2015/16 at the end of December 2015. The report recommends that Cabinet agrees 
the rephasing of the 2015/16 Capital Programme down to £47.1 million and reports 
expenditure to date of £26.2 million.

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

The decisions in this report are key decisions.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet is asked to note the spend to date at Month 9 of £26.2 million, with 
75% of the financial year having elapsed;

That Cabinet is asked to agree and refer to Council the revised Capital Programme 
of £46.9 million (Table 1) which includes the return of the £0.4 million Liverpool City 
Region Sustainable Transport Enhancement Package grant to Merseytravel.



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
1.1 Regular monitoring and reporting of the Capital Programme enables decisions 

to be taken faster which may produce revenue benefits and will improve 
financial control of the Programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
2.1 No other options have been considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
OVERALL POSITION AT END OF DECEMBER 2015

3.1 The actual spend against the Capital Programme is summarised in Table 1.

Chart 1: Capital Programme spend below line of best fit

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80

P0 P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6 P7 P8 P9 P10 P11 P12

£m

Months

Capital Programme 2015/16

Revised Programme Actual  spend

ORIGINAL AND PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16

3.2 The Programme for 2015/16 is subject to change and reflects the Programme 
agreed by Cabinet on 10 February 2015 together with subsequent 
amendments. Broadly these reflect any re-profiling identified since the 
2015/16 Budget Cabinet and changes regarding external financial support, 
primarily the latest grant notifications. To aid the monitoring process, schemes 
are categorised against five gate points being Conception, Approval, Start Up, 
Delivery and Completion.



Table 1: Capital Programme 2015/16 at 31 December 2015

Capital 
Strategy

Revisions 
Since 

Budget 
Cabinet 

Revised 
Capital 

Programme

Actual 
Spend 

December 
2015

£000 £000 £000 £000
Transformation Resources 10,556 -3,258 7,298 3,663
Families – Children 8,517 2,287 10,804 5,404
Families – Adults 8,263 -5,386 2,877 649
Families – Sport & Rec 1,865 599 2,464 1,531
R&E–  Env & Regulation 12,633 -1,089 11,544 7,256
R&E–  Hsg & Comm Safety 6,412 -984 5,428 2,319
R& E – Regeneration 1,808 4,694 6,502 5,344
Total expenditure 50,054 -3,137 46,917 26,166

3.3 As outlined above a number of schemes within the Programme have been 
reprofiled to reflect updated project delivery forecasts and to take account of 
changes in available funding and costs and are reflected in Table 1.  The 
variances which have arisen since September 2015 are detailed in Table 2 
below.

Table 2: Variations to the 2015/16 Programme
Scheme £000
Transformation & Resources
Building refurbishment to increase occupancy – schemes 
proceeding ahead of schedule

Demolition of Foxfield school - reprofiled

Families & Wellbeing – Sport & Recreation
Guinea Gap football pitches and West Kirby fitness suite 
both complete – reduced requirement

Families & Wellbeing – Adults
Girtrell Court – provisionally deferred to 2016/17. Depends 
on the outcome of savings option, may be removed from the 
programme 

Integrated I.T. – software development, equipment for self-
assessments, extension of Liquid logic and support for 
hospital discharges now planned for 2016/17

Reg & Env – Environment & Regulation
Cemetery extensions and improvements – reprofiled

West Kirby Flood alleviation - reprofiled

Road Safety – reprofiled. Budget controlled by constituency 

400

-30

-211

-2,000

-440

-100

-50

-97



committees and schemes yet to be decided. 

Active Travel – as above

Bridges – reprofiled. Combination of awaiting information 
from Network Rail re bridge strengthening works and lack of 
in house resources

Transport for Grow
[...]
nt - Regeneration
Business Investment Grants 300 -

300 -

Total 43,595 15,615



Capital Receipts 2015/16 ANNEX 3

£000 Cash Received
£000

Ex-HRA Magenta Housing Right to Buy 699
Ingleborough Road, Covenant 500
New Hall Farm 295
Empty Homes (various) 267
Plot 9 Tarran Industrial Estate sale of ground lease 30
Land at Belmont Road 500
Ashford Road (Family Support) 26

Total 2,317





 
COUNCILLOR PHIL DAVIES 

CABINET
22 FEBRUARY 2016

REVENUE MONITORING 2015/16
QUARTER 3 (TO DECEMBER 2015) 

Councillor Phil Davies (Leader of the Council) said:

“Robust and transparent management of the Council’s finance is a fundamental 
role; and one which in which we are demonstrating continuous improvement. 
This quarter three projection shows we have made major progress in delivering 
a stable budget through effective and rapid management.”

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the projected revenue position for 2015/16 as at the close of 
quarter 3 (31 December 2015). The projected outturn shows an improvement of 
£0.65 million on the quarter 2 position.

The latest position forecasts an £80,000 year end overspend (previous period 
£0.73 million). There has been further improvement in the quarter within both 
Regeneration & Environment and Transformation & Resources predicted 
underspends. The most significant positive variance in the quarter relates to 
Regeneration & Environment with an improvement of £1.08 million due to a 
combination of early achievement of 2016/17 savings and the release of budget 
set aside to match fund future grant delivery programmes not required this 
financial year.

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.



The headline position is shown in the graph.

Graph 1:  Wirral Council – 2015/16 General Fund Variance

1 2 3 4

0.000.00

2.002.00

4.004.00

6.00

2015/16 Projected Outturn £m

Quarter

£m

The decisions in this report are key decisions.

Recommendations

1. That the improvement of £0.65 million in the 2015/16 Revenue Budget 
pos
[...]
s have 
no effect on the net cost of services. 

3.2 PROJECTIONS AND KEY ISSUES

3.2.1 The projected outturn position as at the end of December 2015, key issues 
emerging and Directorate updates are detailed in the following sections. 



Table 2: 2015/16 Projected Budget variations by Directorate £000’s
(Under) 

Overspend
Quarter 3

FWB - Adult Social Care 71,066 73,478 2,412 R 2
FWB – Children & Young People 72,458 75,143 2,685 R 885
FWB - Further Areas: 
Safeguarding, Schools, Leisure, 
Public Health

9,406 9,791 385 R 135

Regeneration & Environment 89,461 87,651 -1,810 Y -1,080
Transformation & Resources 31,040 27,590 -3,450 Y -450
Corporate Growth, Savings & Grant -4,656 -4,796 -140 G -140
TOTAL 268,775 268,857 82 -648

Change 
from 
prev 

Directorates Revised 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn

RAGBY 
Class

The report classifies the forecast under/overspends for the above areas using a 
colour RAGBY rating. The ratings are defined as follows:
 Extreme: Overspends Red (over +£301k), Underspend Yellow (over -

£301k).
 Acceptable:  Amber (+£141k to +£300k), Green (range from +£140k to -

£140k); Blue (-£141k to -£300k).

3.3 DIRECTORATE UPDATES

Families and Wellbeing: Adult Social Care

3.3.1 The forecast has been contained at a £2.4 million overspend which is mainly due 
to demand pressures within Community Care.  A number of projects are being 
supported by the Improvement and Transformation Team and saving plans and 
profiles are continuously under review. Actions include:

o A programme of targeted reviews of care packages is being undertaken, 
including joint reviews with NHS colleagues.

o A new ‘asset based’ assessment framework has been implemented to 
determine need.

o The Liquid Logic case management system has been implemented and 
the support structure consultation agreed.  This is streamlining working 
processes and increasing efficiency.

3.3.2 The transformation of day services has progressed. The Local Authority Day 
Services Company commenced on 1

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND PERFORMANCE - COORDINATING 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 23 March 2016

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors P Doughty
B Kenny
C Muspratt
W Smith
M Sullivan
KJ Williams
J Williamson

T Anderson
W Clements
A Sykes
S Williams
P Gilchrist
RL Abbey (In place 
of P Brightmore)

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Brightmore and D 
Burgess-Joyce and from Mr M Harrison.

36 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) REGULATIONS 
2012, INCLUDING PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS 

No declarations of interest were received.

37 MINUTES 

Resolved:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 February 
2016 be confirmed as a correct record.

38 PEER REVIEW REPORT 

The Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources introduced his 
summary report on the Council’s Corporate Peer Challenge. The report 
informed that Wirral Council was committed to external review and challenge 
in order to continue to improve how it works and how it is able to achieve 
positive outcomes for residents. The Strategic Director reported that the 
Council had a strong track record for participating in peer reviews and that in 



November 2015 a team of experts from across the public sector were invited 
to conduct a Corporate Peer challenge. 

The Committee noted that at the Council’s request an invitation had been 
presented to the Local Government Association (LGA) to organise the review. 
Members noted that the peer review team was led by Mark Rogers, Chief 
Executive of Birmingham City Council and had included peer members and 
officers from other local authorities. The team had been asked to focus on the 
Council’s capacity to deliver the Wirral Plan, its approach to partnership 
working, and the work currently underway to develop new models of service 
delivery.
    
Members were informed that the findings of the report had been published 
and the Council had developed an action plan in response to its findings, 
which it had immediately set to work on delivering. The peer review team had 
confirmed that the Council had the appropriate plans in place and also helped 
to identify where additional attention was required to ensure the Council and 
its partners focussed on ‘the right things in the right order’ to deliver improved 
outcomes for residents and businesses and were fit for purpose.

Members noted that the Council had agreed a new five year plan in July 2015 
that had been adopted by all Wirral partners. The report informed that the 
Wirral Plan committed to achieving a set of 20 Pledges by 2020 to improve 
the quality of life enjoyed by all Wirral residents.  

The peer team feedback / findings were attached at Appendix 1 to the report 
and were considered by the Coordinating Committee. Members questioned 
the Strategic Director on a variety of points contained within the report that 
included:

 The time taken to compile the report (delays incurred due to general 
drafting and FOI enquiry relating to peer challenge correspondence).

 Corporate Leadership (issues regarding senior leadership adequacy / 
capacity - arising from new Chief Executive in post, significant changes 
underway, and senior leadership focus on operational matters at the 
time).

 Actions to identify commercial skills, capability and capacity required to 
develop the Council’s approach to commercialism.

 Review of short term capacity gaps in the Council’s corporate 
functions.

The Strategic Director informed that long term planning was now taking place 
and Officers were being released from operational matters to create 



leadership capability within the organisation in support of the identified actions 
in the peer review report.

Resolved: That

1) the contents of the Corporate Peer Challenge report and 
associated action plan be noted; and

2) the Committee be updated on progress of the listed actions. 

39 2015/16 QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE 

The Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources introduced his 
summary report on the Council’s Quarter 3 (October to December) 
performance against the delivery of the 2015/16 Corporate Plan (as approved 
by the Council at its meeting on 8 December 2014).  A detailed report was 
attached to the Director's report as Appendix 1 and detailed progress against 
a suite of agreed performance indicators.  The performance indicators related 
to a range of pledges under the three Wirral Plan themes of People, Business 
and Environment.  

Members were informed that of the 21 reportable indicators, using a RAG 
(Red, Amber, Green) rating – assigned depending on the performance level 
against the target - 15 were rated Green, 3 were rated Amber and 3 were 
rated Red.

A briefing note was circulated that provided information on the background to, 
and take-up of, the NHS Health checks programme (Red indicator PHCP03). 
Members were informed that the mandatory programme was currently 
delivered through 50 Wirral GP practices and that lead commissioning 
responsibility had changed from the CCG to the Council in 2013. The briefing 
note informed that performance across targets in Wirral, along with most other 
areas (across England) was falling consistently below the target uptake of 
66%. 

Annual uptake for the previous two years were reported as follows:

2013-14 2014-15
Wirral 53.09% 44.43%
England 49.04% 48.82%

 
The briefing concluded that GP practices were still in the best position to 
deliver all that the programme required, and that once results had been 
collated for Q4, it was proposed that discussion regarding options for the 
future delivery of the programme be undertaken with other Wirral 
commissioners.



Members noted that significant discussion had recently taken place regarding 
the two remaining ‘Red’ report indicators i.e. Performance Appraisals 
(TRCP03) and Sickness Absence (TRCP04) and that the earlier reporting had 
informed all staff members should receive their performance appraisal on the 
in line with the anniversary of their last. Further corrective actions for all Red 
or Amber indicators were listed in Appendix 1 to the report.
 
Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted.

40 2015/16 QUARTER 3 CAPITAL & REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITOR 
REPORTS 

The Strategic Director – Transformation and Resources introduced his report 
that provided the Committee with the Quarter 3 Capital and Revenue 
Financial Monitoring details, as reported to the Cabinet at its meeting on 22 
February 2016.  This was done to enable the Committee to scrutinise 
progress against the 2015/16 Revenue and Capital budgets and to highlight 
any areas for further clarification.  The Revenue and Capital monitoring 
reports were appended to the Director’s report. 

The Cabinet reports as appended provided the Coordinating Committee with 
detail regarding the Capital Programme as referred to Council, with the 
revised Capital Programme of £46.9 million that included the return of the 
£0.4 million Liverpool City Region Sustainable Transport Enhancement 
Package grant to Merseytravel. See summary table below:

Capital Programme 2015/16 at 31 December 2015

Capital 
Strategy

Revisions 
Since 

Budget 
Cabinet 

Revised 
Capital 

Programme

Actual 
Spend 

December 
2015

£000 £000 £000 £000
Transformation 
Resources

10,556 -3,258 7,298 3,663

Families – Children 8,517 2,287 10,804 5,404
Families – Adults 8,263 -5,386 2,877 649
Families – Sport & Rec 1,865 599 2,464 1,531
R&E–  Env & Regulation 12,633 -1,089 11,544 7,256
R&E–  Hsg & Comm 
Safety

6,412 -984 5,428 2,319

R& E – Regeneration 1,808 4,694 6,502 5,344
Total expenditure 50,054 -3,137 46,917 26,166



The Cabinet report also set out the projected revenue position for 2015/16 as 
at the close of quarter 3 (31 December 2015). The projected outturn showed 
an improvement of £0.65 million on the quarter 2 position. The latest position 
forecast an £80,000 year end overspend. 

2015/16 Projected Budget variations by Directorate £000’s (Revenue)

Revised 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn

(Under) 
Overspend

Change 
from 

Previous
FWB – Adult Social Care 71,066 73,478 2,412 2
FWB – Children & 
Young People

72,458 75,143 2,685 885

FWB – Further Areas: 
Safeguarding, Schools, 
Leisure, Public Health

9,406 9,791 385 135

Regeneration & 
Environment

89,461 87,651 -1,810 -1,080

Transformation & 
Resources

31,040 27,590 -3,450 -450

Corporate Growth, 
Savings & Grant

-4,656 -4,796 -140 -140

TOTAL 268,775 268,857 82 -648

Members questioned the officers on billing and collection, and the 75% 
recovery rates currently being achieved. Further questioning took place on the 
practice of court proceedings and charges against property, time involved and 
minimum charge levels.

The Committee was apprised that, for example, in the case of care home 
costs or contributions, arrangements for deferred payments were often agreed 
in advance.  

Resolved: 

That the contents of the report be noted.


